cleared, surveyed, beaconed and demarcated, the Companies shall procure 

that this be done and the Companies and each adjacent owner shall share the 
cost thereof in accordance with the General Minerals Rules. 

(e) The Companies shall, during the term of the Licence spend a total 
sum of not less than £125,000 (ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND POUNDS) on exploring, prospecting and developing the 
Prospecting Areas, including the procurement of equipment necessary there­
for; provided, however, that if during such period the approximate area 
included in the Prospecting Areas becomes less than 2,500 square miles as

[...]

which any such leases shall be granted shall be referred to arbitration in 
accordance with Clause 11 (c) of this Agreement. 

(h) The rent payable by the Companies under the Licence in respect of 
the area included in the Prospecting Areas shall be at the rate of £2,500 
(TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED POUNDS) per annum, payable to 
the Government annually, in advance; provided that, if the approximate 
area included in the Prospecting Areas becomes less than 2,500 square miles 
as a result of changes therein made by the Companies pursuant to para­